## CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

**Petitioner:** Les Lee Shell, Chief Administrative Officer Lisa Kremer, Director of Real Property Management

## **Recommendation:**

Ratify and approve an Amendment to the Contract with PCNA Consulting Group, Inc., for CBE No. 604352-17, for Engineering Services for Clark County Detention Center, South Tower: Fire Alarm System Replacement; and authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

| Fund #:              | 4370.000   | Fund Name:        | County Capital Projects |
|----------------------|--|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Fund Center:         | 1120820001   | Funded PGM/Grant: | RP.D0917033             |
| Amount:              | \$60,000   |                   |                         |
| Description:         | Engineering Services for Clark County Detention Center, South Tower: Fire Alarm System Replacement   |                   |                         |
| Additional Comments: | The initial Contract amount was \$311,000. Amendment No. 1 increased the Contract amount by \$70,040. Amendment No. 2 will increase the Contract amount by \$60,000, for a new total Contract amount of \$441,040. |                   |                         |

## **BACKGROUND:**

On February 21, 2017, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 604352-17 to PCNA Consulting Group, Inc. (SBE) in the amount of \$311,000 to provide engineering services for Clark County Detention Center, South Tower: Fire Alarm System Replacement.

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract:

- Completion of all services shall be prior to March 1, 2019, unless such date is amended by Owner.
- Included the County's option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract with advanced written notice.

Amendment No. 1 provided for additional professional engineering services to identify and coordinate replacement of existing pneumatic valve actuators, pneumatic damper actuators, design of electrical power disconnect switches for damps located within the Clark County Detention Center South Tower and extended the Contract term through August 1, 2019.

Approval of Amendment No. 2 will provide for additional work to cover items that were not included as part of the original scope of work but have been determined necessary to fully separate the fire alarm system from all other building systems for activation, monitoring and maintenance purposes. Contract term will be extended through December 31, 2021. The attached Amendment No. 2 document details the modifications and costs involved.

PCNA Consulting Group, Inc. currently holds a Clark County Business License.

Cleared for Agenda 07/06/2021 File ID# 21-893